PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hubbard/Downing, Inc.	09/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simpson Performance Products, Inc.
Street Address:	328 FM 306
City:	New Braunfels
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78130

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5314404
Patent Number:	5248293
Patent Number:	5242377
Patent Number:	D597212
Patent Number:	D634479
Patent Number:	6009566
Patent Number:	6978523
Patent Number:	7120982
Patent Number:	7231698
Patent Number:	7234210
Patent Number:	7426773
Application Number:	12775926
Application Number:	12329388
Application Number:	12348739
Application Number:	12402864
	PATENT

REEL: 029756 FRAME: 0297

502220131

Application Number:	13282548
Application Number:	13553048
PCT Number:	US2009030142
PCT Number:	US2011058103
PCT Number:	US2012047394

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043533692

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7043317400

Email: cindy.owens@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Karl S. Sawyer, Jr.

Address Line 1: 214 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Hearst Tower, 47th Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2820266.00013

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karl S. Sawyer, Jr.

Total Attachments: 7

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page1.tif

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page2.tif

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page3.tif

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page4.tif

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page5.tif

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page6.tif

source=USPATENTASSIGN#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents (this "Assignment") is made effective as of September 13, 2012, by Hubbard/Downing, Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 5096 Peachtree Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30341-3134, and Simpson Performance Products, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 328 FM 306, New Braunfels, Texas 78130.

The Assignor and the Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 13, 2012 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to sell to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to buy from the Assignor, the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including all of the Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under the domestic and foreign patents, designs, design registrations, utility models, and applications therefor, listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, the "Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under the Patents, the inventions described and claimed therein, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to, on, or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, any and all reissuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any thereof, and any and all improvements to any thereof and any and all patent rights in any such improvements, that currently exist or may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Australia, Canada, Europe, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Mexico, New Zealand, South Africa, Spain, United Kingdom and in any other country or jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

[Signature Pages Follow]

CH-3124076 v2

The Assignor and Assignee have caused their duly authorized officers to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

SEALT

HUBBARD/DOWNING, INC., a Georgia corporation

Name: James R. Downing

Title: President

State of State of Notary Public Notary Public Ss.: Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Depter August 24, 2014

On this 12nd day of SEPT, 2012, before me, James R. Downing personally appeared, President of HUBBARD/DOWNING, INC., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment - U.S.]

ASSIGNEE:

[SEAL]

SIMPSON PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC., a

Texas corporation

By: (Name: Charles W. Davies, Jr.

Name: Charles W. Davies, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of NC)

State of NC | ss.i.

On this 1 day of September, 2012, before me, Charles W. Davies, Jr. personally appeared, Chief Executive Officer of SIMPSON PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires August 16, 2017

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment - U.S.]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No. (Appl. No.)	Issue Date (Filing Date)
TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	5,314,404 (08/115,431)	May 24, 1994 (September 1,1993)
TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	5,248,293 (07/784,571)	September 28, 1993 (October 29, 1991)
TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	5,242,377 (07/975,687)	September 7, 1993 (November 13, 1992)
RESTRAINT DEVICE	D597,212*** (29/298,467)	July 28, 2009 (December 5, 2007)
RESTRAINT DEVICE	D634,479*** (29/361,109)	March 15, 2011 (May 5, 2010)
QUICK DETACH SHACKLE	2010/0269310* (12/775,926)	October 28, 2010** (May 7, 2010)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT FOR RACING	6,009,566 (09/238,274)	January 4, 2000 (January 27, 1999)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	6,978,523 (10/627,066)	December 27, 2005 (July 25, 2003)
METHOD FOR ATTACHING A HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE TO A HELMET	7,120,982 (11/246,625)	October 17, 2006 (October 6, 2005)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	7,231,698 (11/311,492)	June 19, 2007 (December 19, 2005)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	7,234,210 (11/121,448)	June 26, 2007 (May 4, 2005)
POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	7,426,773 (11/811,536)	September 23, 2008 (June 11, 2007)

HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	2009/0144886* (12/329,388)	June 11, 2009** (December 5, 2008)
QUICK DETACH SHACKLE	2009/0183533* (12/348,739)	July 23, 2009** (January 5, 2009)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	2009/0229042* (12/402,864)	Sept. 17, 2009** (March 12, 2009)
ADJUSTABLE HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	(13/282,548)	(October 27, 2011)
HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE WITH LOW COLLAR	(13/553,048)	(July 19, 2012)

* U.S. Patent Application Publication

** U.S. Patent Application Publication Date

*** U.S. Design Patent

FOREIGN PATENTS

Country	Title	Patent No. (App. No.)	Issue Date (Filing Date)
Canada	TETHERED MEDICAL RESTRAINT DEVICE	CA 2,105,645* (CA 2,105,645)	May 14, 1994** (September 7, 1993)
PCT	QUICK DETACH SHACKLE	WO 2009/089175* (PCT/US2009/030142)	July 16, 2009** (January 5, 2009)
Europe	HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	EP 2222197* (EP 08858720.9)	September 1, 2010** (December 5, 2008)
Canada	POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	CA 2,455,436 (CA 2455436)	January 15, 2008 (January 20, 2004)
Japan	POST-MOUNTING TOOL	JP 4,537,975 JP2006-312807* (JP2006-128099)	June 25, 2010 November 16, 2006** (May 02, 2006)
France	POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	EP 1719424 (EP06008977.8)	November 5, 2008 (April 28, 2006)

		·······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Germany	POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	DE 602006003467.9 (EP06008977.8)	November 5, 2008 (April 28, 2006)
United	POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	EP 1719424	November 5, 2008
Kingdom		(EP06008977.8)	(April 28, 2006)
Italy	POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	EP 1719424 (EP06008977.8)	November 5, 2008 (April 28, 2006)
Spain	POST ATTACHMENT DEVICE	ES 2315958 (EP06008977.8)	November 5, 2008 (April 28, 2006)
Australia	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	AU 728137	May 3, 2001
	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(AU 199925698 B2)	(January 27, 1999)
Canada	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	CA 2,317,475	January 11, 2005
	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(CA 2317475)	(January 27, 1999)
Japan	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT FOR RACING	JP3698989 JP2002-501988A* (JP20000-529145)	July 15, 2005 January 22, 2002** (January 27, 1999)
France	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	EP 1058508	March 18, 2009
	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(EP 99905564.3)	(January 27, 1999)
Germany	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	DE 69940594.7	March 18, 2009
	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(EP 99905564.3)	(January 27, 1999)
Italy	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	EP 1058508	March 18, 2009
	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(EP 99905564.3)	(January 27, 1999)
Spain	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	ES 2322520	March 18, 2009
	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(EP 99905564.3)	(January 27, 1999)
United	IMPROVED HEAD AND NECK	EP 1058508	March 18, 2009
Kingdom	SUPPORT FOR RACING	(EP 99905564.3)	(January 27, 1999)
Australia	RESTRAINT DEVICE	321417*** (12718/2008) (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	October 13, 2008 (June 5, 2008)
Australia	RESTRAINT DEVICE	321418*** (12719/2008) (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	October 13, 2008 (June 5, 2008)

Canada	RESTRAINT DEVICE	126340*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	June 29, 2009 (June 5, 2008)
Germany	RESTRAINT DEVICE	402008002749*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	October 20, 2008 (June 5, 2008)
Spain	RESTRAINT DEVICE	506.393*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	September 30, 2008 (June 5, 2008)
France	RESTRAINT DEVICE	828364*** (082593) (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	October 03, 2008 (June 5, 2008)
United Kingdom	RESTRAINT DEVICE	4007834*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	September 5, 2008 (June 5, 2008)
United Kingdom	RESTRAINT DEVICE	4007835*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	September 5, 2008 (June 5, 2008)
Italy	RESTRAINT DEVICE	93903*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	February 02, 2009 (June 5, 2008)
Mexico	RESTRAINT DEVICE	28198*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	May 14, 2009 (June 4, 2008)
New Zealand	RESTRAINT DEVICE	410894*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	April 9, 2009 (June 5, 2008)
South Africa	RESTRAINT DEVICE	F2008/00877*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	June 5, 2008
South Africa	RESTRAINT DEVICE	F2008/00878*** (Corresponds to US Design Application No. 29/298,467)	June 5, 2008
PCT	ADJUSTABLE HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE	(PCT/US2011/058103)	(October 27, 2011)
PCT	HEAD AND NECK SUPPORT DEVICE WITH LOW COLLAR	(PCT/US2012/)	(July, 2012)

* Patent Application Publication

** Patent Application Publication Date

***Design Patent